IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL FOX,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 96,573

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

SHERRI TOLAR ROLLISON ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 128635

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4576

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| PAGE (S |) |
|--|---|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | Ι |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS i | i |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 0 |
| <u>ISSUE I</u> | |
| DID THE ENACTMENT OF THE ORIGINAL GORT ACT, CHAPTER 95-182, AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED AND REENACTED BY CHAPTER 96-388 VIOLATE THE SINGLE SUBJECT PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION? (Restated) | |
| <u>ISSUE II</u> | |
| SHOULD THIS COURT ADDRESS A CLAIM OF TRIAL COURT ERROR WHICH WAS NOT ADDRESSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT AND WHICH IS UNRELATED TO THE CERTIFIED CONFLICT ON WHICH DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION IS BASED? IF THE CLAIM OF TRIAL COURT ERROR IS ADDRESSED, DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN REFUSING A SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE JUSTIFIABLE USE OF FORCE WHICH WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY EVIDENCE? (Restated) | |
| CONCLUSION | 3 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 4 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE(S)

| <u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney GeneralSave Our</u> <u>Everglades</u> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) 17 |
|--|
| <u>Evergrades</u> , 030 SO. 20 1330 (Fla. 1994) 17 |
| <u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</u> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987) |
| Allstate Insurance Co. v. Reliance Insurance Co., 692 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1997) |
| Alterman Transport Lines, Inc. v. State, 405 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) |
| <u>Board of Public Instruction v. Doran</u> , 224 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1969) |
| <u>Bunnell v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984) 16,22,23 |
| <pre>Burch v. State, 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990) 18,19,23,24,25</pre> |
| <u>Canada v. State</u> , 139 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) 28 |
| <u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967) |
| <u>Chenoweth v. Kemp</u> , 396 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1981) 17,18 |
| <u>Delagado v. State</u> , 361 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) 28 |
| <u>Grate v. State</u> , case no. 95,701 (Fla. 28 October 1999) 26 |
| <u>Honchell v. State</u> , 257 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1972) |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 28 |
| <pre>Kern v. State, 706 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 24</pre> |
| <u>Laythe v. State</u> , 330 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 339 So. 2d 1172 (Fla.1976) 28 |
| <pre>Martinez v. Scanlan, 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991) . 14,15,17,19</pre> |
| <u>McMullen v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998) |
| <u>Motley v. State</u> , 155 Fla. 545, 20 So. 2d 798 (1945) 28 |
| <u>Ratliff v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1996) |

| Robinson v. State, No. 98-3576 (Fla. 1st DCA 17 August 1999) 2,13 |
|--|
| <u>Salters v. State</u> , 731 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . 12,13,14 |
| <u>Smiley v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 28 |
| <u>Smiley v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 28 |
| <pre>Smith v. Department of Insurance,</pre> |
| <u>State v. Carswell</u> , 557 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 12 |
| <u>State v. Coles</u> , 91 So. 2d 200 (Fla.1956) |
| <u>State v. Combs</u> , 388 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1980) |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1991) |
| <u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) passir |
| <u>State v. Leavins</u> , 599 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 1 |
| <u>State v. Lee</u> , 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978) |
| <u>State v. McDonald</u> , 357 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1978) 18 |
| State v. Thompson, case no.92,831 |
| <u>Stiglitz v. State</u> , 270 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) 28 |
| Thompson v. State, 708 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA), review granted, 717 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1998) passir |
| <u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983) |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 459 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) 24 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) 28 |
| <u>Yates v. Evatt</u> , 500 U.S. 391, 111 S. Ct. 1884, 144 L. Ed. 2d 432 (1991), <u>revd</u> on other grounds, <u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S. Ct. 475 (1991) 31 |
| FLORIDA CONSTITUTION |
| Article III, § 6 |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| Chapter 87-243, Laws of Florida Chapter 95-182, Laws of Florida (Gort Act) Chapter 95-182 Laws of Florida | | | | | | | | | |
|---|------|----|----|----|----|-----|----|-----|-------------------------------------|
| §§ 2-7 | | | | | | | | | |
| \$ 44 | | | | | 4, | , 7 | ,1 | | 13 ,14 10 10 ,10 ,10 |
| <u>OTHER</u> | | | | | | | | | |
| Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.)§ 3.04(d) at | 43 | | | | | | | | 31 |
| 24 Fla.L. Weekly D1998 (Fla. 1st DCA Augus | st 1 | 7, | 19 | 99 |) | | | . 8 | ,27 |
